MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 240

Penalty for corrupting water or injuring works.

SECT. 7. Any person who shall wilfully corrupt the waters of any of the sources of supply or reservoirs of said corporation, or render them impure, or who shall throw or leave any offensive matter or materials upon them when frozen over, or who shall wilfully injure any dam, reservoir, conduit, pipe, hydrant, engine, water wheel or other property held, owned or used by said corporation for the purposes of this act, shall pay three times the amount of damages to said corporation, to be recovered in any proper action, and every such person, on conviction of either of said acts aforesaid, shall be punished by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

May lay pipes over tide waters. SECT. 8. If said corporation shall find it necessary to lay its pipes over tide waters, it may build and maintain all necessary piers and other structures, causing as little obstruction to navigation as possible.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1887.

Chapter 240.

An Act relating to the Biddeford and Saco Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of Biddeford and Saco Water Co., made valid.

8

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the Biddeford and Saco Water Company under their charter as amended, in relation to its organization, and in issuing its bonds, and securing the same by mortgage on its franchise, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1887.